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LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *216
TOBE ANSWEREDON THE 9TH MARCH2018/ PHALGUNALS, 1939 (SAKA)

Scams in Banking Sector

*216. SHRIMUTHAMSETTI SRINIVASARAO(AVANTHI):
SHRIRAMMOHANNAIDUKINJARAPU:

Willthe Ministerof FINANCEDbe pleased to state:

(@) whetherscams in the bankingsector keep hittingthe Indian economy quite often, includingthe latest case of the Punjab National Bank (PNB) and if so, the reasons for the scams;

(b) whether the officials of Hong Kong branches of Indian lenders includin;
AllahabadBank, State Bank of India, UnionBank of India, UCOBank and Axis Bank are part of the entirePunjab NationalBank fraud whichcontinuedfor seven yearsand if so, the detailsthereof;

(c) the number of Letters of Undertaking(LoU) issued to the businessmer involvedin PNB scam from 2011-14 and subsequentlyfrom 2014 to January2017 and the reasons for inactivenessof the internal/externahuditorsfor the last seven yearsin this regard;

(d) whetheras per guidelines,the tenurefor the encashmentof LoUsfor the gems and jewellerysector is usuallyof 90 daysand not 365 days, if so, the detailsthereofand the reasons for such deviationfrom the usual practicebeing missed from the minds of officials workingat the Hong Kong branches of other lenders along with the actior takenby the Governmentagainstsuch delinquentofficials;and

(e) thedetailsof the steps takenby the Governmentto stem the rot in the banking systemand for strictenforcementfor appraisalof exposuresof all kindsin the bankin system ofthe country?

ANSWER
THE FINANCEMINISTER
(SHRIARUNJAITLEY)

(a) to (e): A Statementis laid on the Tableof the House.


STATEMENT FOR LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.*216 FOR 9™
MARCH 2018 REGARDING “SCAMS IN BANKING SECTOR” BY SHRI
MUTHAMSETTI SRINIVASARAO (AVANTHI) AND SHRI RAM MOHAN
NAIDUKINJARAPUMEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT.

(2) to (¢): The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) Master Circularon Frauds observes that frauds are committedby unscrupulousborrowersby variousmethodsincludingnter alia, fraudulentdiscount of instruments,fraudulentdisposal of pledged/hypothecatedtocks. fund diversion,criminalneglect and #ala fide managerialfailureon the part of borrowers The Master Circular also refers to certain other methods, which include forged instruments, manipulated account books, fictitious accounts, unauthorised credi facilities, fraudulent foreign exchange transactions, exploitationof “multiple banking arrangement”, and deficiency on the part of third parties with role in credi sanction/disbursement.

In respect of involvementof officials of Hong Kong branches of Indian lenders, the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) has stated that investigationin this regard is in progress.

With regard to the numberof LoUs issued to those involvedin the PNB case, CBI has stated that the matteris underinvestigation.

As per RBI Master Direction on External Commercial Borrowings, Trade Credit Borrowingand Lending in Foreign Currencyby AuthorisedDealers ¢/ 4/, the maturit, periodfor trade credit for non-capitalgoods is up to one yearfrom the date of shipmen or the operating cycle whicheveris less. As per RBI Master Direction on Import of Goods & Services, Suppliers’and Buyers’credit (trade credit) includingthe usance perioc of Lettersof Creditopened for importof gold in any form, includingjewellerymade of gold/precious metals or/and studded with diamonds/semi-precious/preciousstones. should not exceed 90 days from the date of shipment. The Master Direction further provides that for import of other precious metals, s, platinum/palladium/rhodium/silvérrough, cut and polished diamonds/ preciousand semi-preciousstones, the period of Suppliers’and Buyers’ credit (trade credit) including the usance period of Letters of Credit opened for import of platinum, palladmm rhodiumand silver and rough, cut and polished diamonds, precious and semi-preciou:
stones should not exceed 90 days from the date of shipment. As regards the issue of observance of tenure guidelines for encashment of LoUs for the gems and jeweller sector,as per CBI inputs,the matteris under investigation.


RBI has issued instructionsmandatingbanks to implement,withinstipulateddeadlines prescribed measures for strengtheningthe SWIFT operating environmentin banks Further,it has constitutedan Expert Committeeunder the chairmanshipof ShriY. H.
Malegamto look into, iner alia, factors leadingto increasingincidenceof frauds in banks and the measures (includinginformationtechnologyinterventions)needed to curb and preventit, and the role and effectiveness of varioustypesof auditsconductedin banksin mitigatingthe incidenceof such frauds.

Governmenthas issued an advisoryto Public Sector Banks (PSBs) to take immediat action as per extant legal/regulatoryframeworkto ensure that such/similarfraudulen activity(as reportedby PNB) is not prevalentin the bank. Theyhave also been asked to ensure that robust systems and procedures are in place for confirmingdue approvals necessaryapplications/documentsind entryin the bank’ssystemin respect of all Letters of Undertakings/ Comforand SWIFT messages, and ensuringscrutinyand reconciliatio:
of Nostro accounts, and to take all necessary steps to safeguard against occurrence of such frauds. Governmenthas furtheradvised PSBs to collectivelyprepare a report for effective managementof operationalrisks, includingtechnologyrisk, so as to safeguarc against occurrenceof frauds. Governmenthas also asked PSBs to examineall account:
exceeding Rs. 50 crore, if classified as Non-PerformingAsset (NPA), from the angle of possible fraud. For clean lending, banks would ensure strict role segregation, online processing,clean consortiumlendingarrangements,Stressed Asset Managementvertical:
for stringentrecovery,and clean post-sanctionfollow-upfor loans above Rs. 250 crore.
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